
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

28 February 2012 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Pippa Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Val Barrett, Trisha Bear, 

Brian Burling, Lynda Harford, Tumi Hawkins, Caroline Hunt, 
Sebastian Kindersley, Mervyn Loynes, David McCraith, Charles Nightingale, 
Deborah Roberts and Hazel Smith, and to Councillor Peter Topping 
(Sustainability, Planning and Climate Change Portfolio Holder) 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 7 
MARCH 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 PAGES 

 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol.   
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held  

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



on 1 February 2012 as a correct record.  These minutes are 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda. 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. 2082/11 - Hardwick (Blue Lion, 74 Main Street)  3 - 10 
 
5. 2567/11 - Harston (44 High Street)  11 - 20 
 
6. 2034/11 - Histon (8 West Road)  21 - 28 
 The Appendices are attached to the electronic version of the 

agenda. 
 

   
7. 2516/11 & 2517/11 - Teversham (The Rectory, 30 Church Road)  29 - 36 
 
8. 2520/11 - Waterbeach (54 Way Lane)  37 - 44 
 
9. 2518/11 - Thriplow (63 Kingsway)  45 - 54 
 
10. 2269/11 and 2270/11 - Grantchester (Merton House Cottage)  55 - 62 
 
11. 0699/11 - Caldecote (adj 6 Main Street)  63 - 76 
 
12. 0069/12 - Comberton (Post Office, 12 Barton Road)  77 - 82 
 
13. 2521/11 - Fowlmere (Deans Farm, Shepreth Road)  83 - 90 
 

 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 The following item is / items are included on the agenda for information and is / are, in 
the main, available in electronic format only (at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and in 
the Weekly Bulletin dated Date and Month 2010).  If Members have any comments or 
questions relating to issues raised therein, they should contact the appropriate officers 
prior to the meeting. 
   

14. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  91 - 96 
 

 
OUR VISION 

• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 
proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
   
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While
[...]
ents. 
• Deliveries will be kept to a minimum and warning will be given to residents prior 

to a big delivery taking place. 
• Scaffolding for the side wall will be built inside the property and will not obstruct 

the adjacent access. 
• Any damage caused to the shared access as a result of the construction process 

will be repaired. 
 
24. The Local Highways Authority has not raised any specific objections to the 

construction management plan. It is recommended that any permission be subject to 
a condition requiring the development to be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted drawing and to the additional points above. 

 
Safety issues 

 
25. The applicant has confirmed that the asbestos garage was disposed of properly, and 

that documentation can be provided to prove this. 

Page 15



 
26. Concerns have been expressed that the reduction in the width of the access would 

prevent access to dwellings at the end of the lane by emergency vehicles. The 
evidence provided by the applicant indicates that the development has not reduced 
the access width. Nevertheless, these concerns have been forwarded to the Building 
Control team for further comment and advice. 

 
Infrastructure payments 

 
27. The proposal would result in the need for a financial contribution towards the 

provision and maintenance of open space, in accordance with the requirements of 
Policies DP/4 and SF/10 of the Local Development Framework. Based on the 
proposed two-bedroom dwelling, this amounts to £2,244.90, as calculated at the time 
of the application. It would also result in the need for a contribution towards the 
provision of indoor community facilities (£378.88), and household waste receptacles 
(£69.50), together with additional costs relating to Section 106 monitoring (£50) and 
legal fees (minimum £350). The applicant has confirmed his agreement to such 
payments. 

 
Recommendation 

 
28. Subject to the receipt of an amended drawings and corrected ownership certificates, 

delegated powers are sought to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this permission. 
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for development 
in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for development, which have not 
been acted upon.) 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans………[amended drawing numbers to be inserted]. 
(Reason - To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.) 

 
3.  The materials to be used for the external walls and roofs of the development 

hereby permitted shall accord with the specification in the application form and 
approved plans, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  

 (Reason – To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory in 
accordance with Policy DP/2 of the Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
4. During the period of construction, no power operated machinery shall be 

operated on the site before 0800 hours and after 1800 hours on weekdays 
and 1300 hours on Saturdays, nor at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays, 
unless otherwise previously agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. 
(Reason – To minimize noise disturbance to adjoining residents in 
accordance with Policy NE/15 of the adopted Local Development Framework 
2007.) 

 
5. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification, no windows, doors or openings of any 

Page 16



kind, other than those expressly authorised by this permission, shall be 
constructed in the side elevation of the new dwelling, and in the side and rear 
elevations of the two-storey r
[...]
n amended to retain the approved 
extension at No 6 as approved, with dual pitched roof, and the single storey element 
of the proposed extension at No 8 would be similarly finished with a dual pitched roof, 
such that this would not now be visible from No 4.  The two storey extension would be 
visible from No 4’s kitchen and dining room windows, above the ridge of the existing 
rear wing to No 6.  However, the existing rear wing already blocks views of the sky 
from these windows, apart from when standing right in front of them, so the additional 
height proposed at No 8, approximately 5.5m away would only have an impact on No 
4 when standing at the kitchen sink or standing at the dining room window.  It is not 
therefore considered that the two storey element would be unduly overbearing on the 
amenities of No 4, the more important element being the single storey rear wing 
which would continue to afford oblique views from these windows. 

 
Impact on the parking provision 

 

20. There is no allocated parking associated with the property at present, and none is 
proposed to be provided or removed by the proposal.  The status quo is therefore 
maintained.  Policy TR/2 does not require the provision of additional parking when a 
dwelling is extended.  There is therefore no conflict with the Council’s policy on 
parking.  Indeed this is a sustainable location with good access to facilities and 
services and well served by public transport, such that the Council would seek to 
minimise parking provision. 

 
Conclusion 

 
21. The proposed extension, as amended, is the maximum that can be accommodated 

on the site without being unduly detrimental to the amenities of neighbouring 
properties.  Provided the wide window to the bedroom is obscure glazed, it is 
considered acceptable in compliance with Policy DP/3. 
 
Recommendation 
 

22. APPROVE, as amended by plans stamped 10 February 2012 subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1.  The development hereby permitt
[...]
se disturbance for adjoining residents in accordance with 
Policy NE/15 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 
 
 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• Application files S/2034/11, S/1788/10,  
 
Contact Officer:  Kate Wood – Development Control Team Leader (East) 

Telephone: (01954) 713264 
 

Page 26



C
LO

S
E

H
O

M
E

16

12 4

11
15

BROOK

28

10

Buffers

2Dunelm

El

15

Su
b

St
a 7
to

10

10.7m

DWYER-JOYCE

2

10.7m

32

S

36

S
T

A
T

IO
N

R
O

A
D

1

Surgery

20

81 37

10

15a

8
8a

CLOSE

17

27
23

15b

1

13a
13

3

2
WEST ROAD

2a

Club

20

SAF 10

Garage

13b

14a

5a

18

15

16

19

14

28

28a

26

30

45

27

17

16

27a

7

29

37

21

26

27

38

61

55

6a
8

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 13:00 Date of plot: 23/02/2012

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

2034/11 - Histon (8 West Road)
Page 27



Page 28

This page is left blank intentionally.



 1 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 7 March 2012  
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  

New Communities 
 

 
S/2516/11 & S/2517/11 - TEVERSHAM 

Two-storey side extension, and alterations to single storey range of linked outbuildings – The 
Rectory, 30 Church Road. 

 
Recommendation: Refusal 

 
Date for Determination: 14 February 2012  

 
Notes: 
 
These Applications have been reported to the Planning Committee for determination at the 
request of the local Member of the District Council. 
  
Members will visit this site on Tuesday 6 March 2012  
 
Teversham Conservation Area  
  

Site and Proposal 
 

1. The Rectory is a Grade II Listed Building and Heritage Asset and falls within the village 
development framework and within Teversham Conservation Area. The Rectory was re-built to 
replace an earlier house and later listed in 1984.  The dwellin
[...]
idgeshire LDF Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD): 

Development Affecting Conservation Areas – Adopted 2009 
Listed Buildings: Works to or affecting the setting of – Adopted 2009 
District Design Guide – Adopted 2010 
 
Consultation 

 
9. Teversham Parish Council – Recommends approval.  
 
10. English Heritage – Recommends the application be determined in accordance with  

national and local policy guidance and on basis of Council specialist conservation advice.  It is 
believed that the scale, form and massing of the proposed extension would not impact on the 
character of the conservation area given the distance set back from the road behind a high wall 
nor would it encroach on the surrounding open spaces.  The proposed windows should be set 
back 100mm into the reveals and there should be careful detailing of the glazing bars.  On the 
north-east elevation there should be hardwood boarding left to weather to a silver-grey. 

 
11. The Council’s Conservation Officer – Recommends refusal.  The proposed extension would 

cause harm to the listed building by virtue of its scale, form, massing and appearance.  The 
addition of another storey would increase the bulk of the existing extension, would dominate the 
front, rear and side elevation and would visually and physically detract from the special character 
and appearance of this grade II listed Building contrary to South Cambridgeshire LDF 
Development Control Policies DPD, 2007, CH/3 Listed Buildings, Planning Policy Statement 5: 
Planning for the Historic Environment Policies HE 7.1, HE 7.2, HE 7.5, and HE 9.4 Listed 
Buildings: Works to or affecting the setting of SPD, 2009. 

  
12. Pre-application correspondence has taken place regarding a two-storey extension. In responses 

the Conservation Team has stated that they would be unable to support an extension of this size 
due to its scale, form, massing and appearance.  In the letter attached to this application the 
English Heritage Advisor’s comments are in respect of the impact on the Conservation Area from 
the proposed two-storey extension. It considers that the principal views of the Rectory from the 
public realm are up the drive looking toward the principal elevation, which is considered to have 
high significance. The view is that the proposed extension is set back from the face of the 
southwest elevation and the two-storey element will not impact in this view.   Both letters also go 
beyond, scale, form and massing issues and reflect in some detail on design, which would 
appear unnecessary following their decision that the extension would not impact on the important 

Page 30



 3 

public views of the building and that The Rectory is almost completely screened from the public 
realm and makes little contribution to the streetscape. 

   
13. The existing extension off the kitchen is successful and of an appropriate siting, scale, massing, 

height and design so that it does not compete with the existing house.   The existing house has a 
clear, refined and proportioned appearance especially in respect of the plan form and the 
principal elevation and the early drawing of the house reinforces this clarity. It is considered that it 
has such clarity of design that any extension will have a significant effect.   

 
Representations 

 
14.  Councillor Hunt – It is my view that the proposed extension would not be detrimental to the 

conservation area or detract from the fabric of the listed part of the house. In my opinion the 
present extension does not sit comfortably with the older part of the house and I feel that the 
proposed new extension would in fact 'marry' the two together. The planning committee should 
make the decision. 

 
Planning Comments – Key Issues 

 
15. The key issue to be judged in the determination of the application is the impact of the 

development on the Grade II Listed Rectory.  
 

Impact on the Grade II Listed Rectory 
 

16.  The proposal is assessed with close regard to
[...]
ectural or historic interest. 
 
Recommendation 
 

23. Refuse both the planning and listed building applications for the following reason: 
 
1. The proposed extension would cause harm to the listed building by virtue of its scale, 

form, massing and appearance. The addition of another storey would increase the bulk of 
the existing extension, would dominate the front, rear and side elevations and would 
visually and physically detract from the special character and appearance of this grade II 
Listed Building contrary to South Cambridgeshire LDF Development Control Policies 
DPD, 2007, CH/3 Listed Buildings, Planning Policy Statement 5: Planning for the Historic 
Environment Policies HE 7.1, HE 7.2, HE 7.5 and HE 9.4, and Listed Buildings: Works to 
or affecting the setting of SPD, 2009. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:  
• Circular 11/95 – Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions 
•     Planning Policy Statement 5 (PPS5): Planning for the Historic Environment 
•     Planning Policy Statement 5: Planning for the Historic Environment: Historic    
       Environment Planning Practice Guide 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) Development Control      

Policies, adopted July 2007 
• Development Affecting Conservation Areas SPD – Adopted 2009 
• Listed Buildings: Works to or affecting the setting of SPD – Adopted 2009 
• District Design Guide SPD – Adopted 2010 
 
Contact Officer:  Natalie Westgate – Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713250 

Page 32



1
25

CHURCH ROAD

22
30 2

4
17

13

19

30

9.7m
24

27

All Saints'

Church

5

5a

Teversham C of ED
ra

in

Primary School

32

31

27

19

10.6m

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 13:05 Date of plot: 23/02/2012

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

S/2516 - Teversham Plan
Page 33



Page 34

This page is left blank intentionally.



21 Wo
[...]
rnal alterations comprising of the opening up of the kitchen and dining room, 

including the removal of the original built in larder and the brick partition walls between the kitchen 
and the dining room, are considered to be damaging to the historic plan form of the building and 
the hierarchy of the internal rooms. these alterations would thereby cause harm to the character 
of the curtilage listed building.  

 
14. A supplementary document, submitted on behalf of the applicant, has suggested that there is 

justification for the work in order for it to meet modern residential standards and that the cottage is 
only listed by virtue of setting rather than for its individual importance and that it would not be 
worthy of listing if it were not located within the curtilage of the main house. 

 
15. However, the view of the Conservation Officer is that the harm to the curtilage listed building 

caused by the proposed internal works is not outweighed by the need to meet modern living 
standards. While the existing rooms in the dwelling are relatively modest, it is not considered that 
the property is so small nor cramped that the harm to the plan form of the building could be 
justified by virtue of the larger rooms and more open interior that would result. In terms of the 
status of the building, curtilage listed buildings are afforded the same protection as independently 
listed buildings. The special character of the cottage is considered to be important in its own right 
as well as contributing significantly to that of Merton House. This special character therefore 
extends to more than just the external appearance of the cottage. The plan form, hierarchy of 
internal spaces and the internal fixtures and fittings of the cottage are considered to make an 
important contribution to the special character and appearance of the listed building.  

 
16. The proposed development is therefore considered to be unacceptable in terms of its impact on 

the special chara
[...]
. The Parish Council also has on going concerns, which impact any development, 

proposed with the following elements of the village infrastructure 
• The adequacy of the existing pumping station capacity (most recent drain 

problem on Highfields Road reported 19th April 2011) which regularly floods 
following periods of heavy rain 

• The availability of school places at both primary and secondary level for 
village children 

• The inadequacy of local transport 
 
19. The Ecology Officer - Raises no objection.  Requests condition to be in place to 

prevent removal of vegetation during bird breeding season and scheme of ecological 
enhancement. 

 
20. The Environmental Health Officer – Raises no objection.  Recommends conditions 

regarding construction hours.  
 
21. The Local Highways Authority – The Highway Authority requests that the 

application be refused on the grounds of highway safety until the following information 
has been provided: 

 
1. That suitable inter-vehicle visibility splays within the guidance of Manual for Streets 
(1&2) can be achieved within land under the control of the applicant or within the 
adopted public highway. 

 
2. The design of the exiting mini-roundabout has been demonstrated to provide a 
suitable level of deflection for approaching vehicles in relationship to the proposed 
new site entrance and or a new designed layout if the above cannot be achieved. 

Page 65



 
Other comments:  Given the size and nature of the development the Highway 
Authority will not seek to adopt the same.    
 
A condition should be added for the developer to provide a footway 1.8m wide from 
the proposed access of the site to the exiting footway along Blythe Way, to enable 
pedestrians to safely access the village centre for the safe and effective operation of 
the highway 

 
A condition should be added to any permission requiring that the proposed drive way 
be constructed so that its falls and levels are such that no private water from the 
[...]
nds

59.1m

7

1

12

Sta

El
Sub

23

15

3

19

C
A

V
E

N
D

IS
H

W
A

Y

5

Longmeadow

2

4

G
R

O
V

E
C

LO
S

E

7

Track

Jason Farm

Kennels

8

62.6m 3

BLYTHE WAY

1
D

E
V

O
N

S
H

IR
E

M
E

W
S

8

Track

D
ra

in Mitchel's Wood

Wedgewood

Farm

Pumping

7

60.5m

M
A

IN
S

TR
E

E
T

Track

10

Sewage

Station

xon Glade

1

7

28

1

D
O

R
R

A
L

D
E

A
N

Playground

CROSS

CROSS

4

6

School
Court

Track

Caldecote
Primary
School

GRAFTON DRIVE

14

12

Sports

Court

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2500
Time of plot: 09:15 Date of plot: 20/02/2012

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 75



Page 76

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 7 March 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 
 

 
S/0069/12/FL - COMBERTON 

Extension and Addition of Security Roller Shutters - Comberton Post Office, 
12, Barton Road, Comberton 

for Mr & Mrs Patel 
 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval/Refusal 
 

Date for Determination: 20 March 2012 
 
This application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination as a recommendation of approval would conflict with the 
recommendation of the Parish Council 
 

Site and Proposal 
 

1. The application site is located within the designated Comberton village 
framework, and also within the Comberton Conservation Area. The 
adjacent buildings at Cross Farm and Hawks’ Farm are both grade II 
listed. The application comprises a two-storey property attached to a flat 
roof shop. The frontage to each element is divided by a low post and rail 
fence. To the front of the shop is a parking area, set beyond a low wall. 
The site is on higher ground than the road and is therefore relatively 
prominent in the street scene. 

 
2. The application, received on 24th January 2012, seeks an extension to the 

shop, and the ad
[...]
ds shall be strictly limited to the following items: 
Horse feed, Rabbit, Hamster and guinea pig food and associated bowls and water 
bottles, Bird seed, bird food, Chicken feed and associated water drinkers and 
feeders, Dry bagged dog and cat food, Vegetables for animal consumption, Bedding 
and feed to include hay, straw shavings and paper bedding.  (Reason - For the 
avoidance of doubt and to ensure the scale of development is appropriate to the 
location and setting of the countryside in accordance with Policy ET/7 of the Local 
Development Framework Policies adopted 2007).  

 
All other material planning considerations have been taken into account. None is of such 
significance as to outweigh the reason for the decision to approve the planning application 
 
South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) 2007 
Circular 05/2005 – Planning Obligations 
Circular 11/95 – The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions 
Planning application references: S/2521/11 
 
Contact Officer:  Saffron Garner– Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713256 

Page 88



ED Bdy

CS

Dra
in

Lo
Fa

Lower Farm
Barn

North

21.8m

FarmHouse

Amberley

Par-lain

Frognorton

M
OOR

LA
NE

(T
ra

ck
)

D
ra

in

Moo
r La

ne

2

Drain

Drain

GP

22.5m

Allotment Gardens

Tr
ac

k

D
ra

in

Burial

Ground

Chapel

Fo

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2500
Time of plot: 09:10 Date of plot: 20/02/2012

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 89



Page 90

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  7 March 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Planning 

and New Communities)  
 

 
APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 

 
1. To inform Members about appeals against planning decisions and enforcement action, 

and proposed hearing and inquiry dates, as at 24 February 2012.  Summaries of recent 
decisions 
[...]
l Committee report. 

.  
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Nigel Blazeby – Development Control Manager  

Telephone: (01954) 713165 

Page 96


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 2082/11 - Hardwick (Blue Lion, 74 Main Street)
	Application File
	SSite plan

	5 2567/11 - Harston (44 High Street)
	Application File
	Site plan

	6 2034/11 - Histon (8 West Road)
	Application File
	Site plan

	7 2516/11 & 2517/11 - Teversham (The Rectory, 30 Church Road)
	Application File 1
	Application File 2
	Site plan 2516
	Site plan 2517

	8 2520/11 - Waterbeach (54 Way Lane)
	Application File
	Site plan

	9 2518/11 - Thriplow (63 Kingsway)
	Application File
	Site plan

	10 2269/11 and 2270/11 - Grantchester (Merton House Cottage)
	Application File 1
	Application File 2
	Site plan 2269
	Site plan 2270

	11 0699/11 - Caldecote (adj 6 Main Street)
	Application File
	Site plan

	12 0069/12 - Comberton (Post Office, 12 Barton Road)
	Application File
	Site plan

	13 2521/11 - Fowlmere (Deans Farm, Shepreth Road)
	Application File
	Site plan

	14 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 7 March 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Pippa Corney – Chairman 
  Councillor Mervyn Loynes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett Trisha Bear 
 Brian Burling Tumi Hawkins 
 Caroline Hunt Sebastian Kindersley 
 David McCraith Charles Nightingale 
 Deborah Roberts Ben Shelton (substitute) 
 Hazel Smith  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Development Control Manager), Chris Collison (Interim Head of 

Planning), Claire Dillon (Member Services Officer), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), 
Saffron Garner (Senior Planning Assistant), Michael Jones (Senior Planning 
Officer), John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Alex Marsh (Conservation 
Assistant (Temp)), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Dan Smith (Planning 
Officer), Natalie Westgate (Planning Officer) and Kate Wood (Planning Team 
Leader (East)) 

 
Councillors Janet Lockwood and Nick Wright (Planning and Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder) were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lynda Harford and Robert Turner. 
 
145. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest as an elected Member of 

Cambridgeshire County Council, a statutory consultee for all planning applications on the 
agenda. 

  
146. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 1 February 2012. 
  
147. 2082/11 - HARDWICK (BLUE LION, 74 MAIN STREET) 
 
 David Shanahan (objector) and Mark Catley (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee refused the application for the reason set out in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  

  
148. 2567/11 - HARSTON (44 HIGH STREET) 
 
 The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 

the receipt of revised Construction Specification, amended elevation drawing and details 
of a replacement hedge, and to the Conditions set out in the report from the Corporate 
Manager (Planning and New Communities). 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 March 2012 

 
  
149. 2034/11 - HISTON (8 WEST ROAD) 
 
 Gillian Kuzniar (objector) and Chris Low (applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application as amended by plans date stamped 10 
February 2012, subject to the Conditions set out in the report from the Corporate Manager 
(Planning and New Communities) and to an extra Condition relating to access to the site 
for construction purposes. 

  
150. 2516/11 & 2517/11 - TEVERSHAM (THE RECTORY, 30 CHURCH ROAD) 
 
 John Biggs (applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Members agreed the 
reason for approval as being the absence of any harm to the Listed Building or negative 
impact on the Conservation Area.  Members delegated to officers the imposition of 
Conditions, and requested that the Decision Notice contain Informatives limiting parking 
on site to construction vehicles only, and recognising the incidence of school drop-off and 
pick-up times in arranging deliveries onto the site. 

  
151. 2520/11 - WATERBEACH (54 WAY LANE) - WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 
 
 The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
  
152. 2518/11 - THRIPLOW (63 KINGSWAY) 
 
 Martyn Corbet (objector on behalf of the Heathfields Residents Association), Ali Anderson 

(neighbour objector speaking at the discretion of the Committee Chairman) and Gregory 
Horne (applicant) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to the 
Conditions set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 
Communities) and to the prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement relating to the 
provision of public open space, community infrastructure, and refuse facilities, and a 
financial contribution towards Section 106 monitoring. 

  
153. 2269/11 AND 2270/11 - GRANTCHESTER (MERTON HOUSE COTTAGE) 
 
 Ian McGonigal (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved application S/2269/11, subject to the Conditions and 
Informative set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 
Communities).  The Committee approved application S/2270/11 and granted Listed 
Buildings Consent contrary to the recommendation in the report from the Corporate 
Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Members agreed the reason for the approval 
of S/2270/11 as being the absence of any significant adverse effect on the hierarchy of the 
internal structure of the cottage or on the setting of the Listed Building.  

  
154. 0699/11 - CALDECOTE (ADJ 6 MAIN STREET) 
 
 Mr Levitt (Caldecote Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 

 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 March 2012 

The Committee deferred the application to allow further discussion with Anglian Water in 
connection with concerns about the adequacy of the existing pumping station capacity, 
and for the applicant to provide the necessary information to address the concerns of the 
Local Highways Authority about highway safety issues. 

  
155. 0069/12 - COMBERTON (POST OFFICE, 12 BARTON ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 

report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 
  
156. 2521/11 - FOWLMERE (DEANS FARM, SHEPRETH ROAD) 
 
 Brian Barrow (applicant) and Lawrence Wragg (Fowlmere Parish Council) addressed the 

meeting. 
 
The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Members agreed the reason 
for refusal as being the significant adverse impact on the financial viability of existing 
similar businesses in the locality and because it would result in an unsustainable pattern of 
development contrary to Policy SF/5 of the Local Development Framework 2007. 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts declared a personal interest as a member of Fowlmere Parish 
Council, which had considered the application, but stated that she was today considering 
the matter afresh.  Councillor Roberts lived further along Long Lane and knew the 
applicant.  However, she had received written advice from the Monitoring Officer that, as 
the application site could neither be seen nor heard from her property, and as she did not 
socialise with the applicant, Councillor Roberts had no personal interest to declare on that 
basis and, therefore, could not have a prejudicial interest either. 

  
157. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 1.13 p.m. 
 

 


